interest bearing financial assets and liabilities with fixed and floating interest rate as at reporting
date. The estimation follows from the assumption that the Bank’s portfolio structure does not change
and is based on “the reasonably possible changes in risk variables”. The level of these changes is
determined by the risk-management and is reported to the key management personnel. The following
table presents a sensitivity analysis, which was determined based on changes in financial instruments
with floating interest rate, as well as in fiancial assets at fair value with fixed rate. The level of these
changes is determined by management. The sensetivity analysis represents effect of 5%
increase/reduction in interest rates existing as at reporting date on the net profit of the Bank assuming
that the change took place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the
reporting period, provided all other variables were held constant. In the year 2008 the management
decided to provide the sensitivity analysis disclosure by financial statement lines for more detailed
analysis.

At 31 December 2008 At 31 December 2007

Interest rate
+5%

Interest rate
-5%

Interest rate
+0.5%

 Interest rate
-0.5%

Impact on profit before tax:

Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (2,803) 2,803
Due from banks 923 (923)
Loans to customers 47,008 (47,008)
Investments available for sale 729 (729)

Liabilities
Loans from the National Bank of the Republic of

Belarus (4,733) 4,733
Due to banks and other financial institutions (13,134) 13,134
Customer accounts (15,969) 15,969
Debt securities issued (818) 818

Net impact on profit before tax 11,203 (11,203) 834  (834)

Impact on equity (excluding profit for the

year):
Investments available for sale (7,922) 8,783 -  -

Net impact on equity 3,281 (2,420) 834  (834)

53

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The following instruments are implemented by the Bank to minimize currency risk: internal control
procedures, limits on open currency position. Those limits match the minimum requirements of the
National Bank.

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the table below:

[…]

transactions (7,567)  (11,619)  (6,077)  (22,870)   (10,638)   (58,771)
NET DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS AND SPOT
TRANSACTIONS POSITION (1,500) 918 26,132 (18,575)  (7,162)

TOTAL CURRENCY POSITION 16,266 19,899 16,610 (4,415)  (2,286)

55

Currency risk sensitivity

The following tables detail the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase and decrease in the USD by 1%,
EUR and RUB by 10% against the BYR. 1% for USD and 10% for other currencies is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. As
at 31 December 2008 in connection with volatility in financial markets, as it is disclosed in Note 33,
the management of the Bank analyzed sensitivity to 30% increase and 10% decrease in foreign
currencies’ rates against BYR. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for an anticipated
value change in foreign currency rates.

 At 31 December 2008 At 31 December 2007

 BYR/USD
+30%

BYR/USD
-10%

BYR/USD
+1%

BYR/USD
-1%

Impact on profit before income tax 11,137 (3,712) 199 (199)

Impact on equity 11,137 (3,712) 199 (199)

 At 31 December 2008 At 31 December 2007

 BYR/EUR
+30%

BYR/EUR
-10%

BYR/EUR
+10%

BYR/EUR
-10%

Impact on profit before income tax (3,058) 1,019 1,661 (1,661)

Impact on equity (3,058) 1,019 1,661 (1,661)

 At 31 December 2008 At 31 December 2007

 BYR/RUB
+30%

BYR/RUB
-10%

BYR/RUB
+10%

BYR/RUB
-10%

Impact on profit before income tax 785 (262) (442) 442

Impact on equity 785 (262) (442) 442

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not
be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the time that any
actual market movement occurs. For example, the Bank’s financial risk management strategy aims to